MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

FOURTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1834.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

I. BERRY & CO. PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1834.

CHAPTER 500.

AN ACT additional to the several Acts incorporating the City of Portland.

Approved March 10, 1834.

Sect. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That, that part of Ward numbered one composed of the Islands within the city of Ward No. 1, Portland, shall have power and it shall be the duty of the residing on the islands authorinhabitants thereof, at any meeting held for the purpose of ized to adjourn the meetings choosing city officers after having given in their votes for for two days: such officers and transacted any other business which they may have been authorized and required to transact, to adjourn said meeting for the term of two days, for the purpose of ascertaining whether any choice of city officers have taken place, and such further adjournments may be had, not exceeding two days at any one time until an election of city officers shall have been effected-And the inhabitants of the Islands aforesaid, shall have power to -to elect one elect one constable who shall be a resident on some one constable. of said Islands.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That, that part of Ward Part of Ward numbered one exclusive of the Islands shall be entitled to of island entitwo Common Council men and no more.

No. 1, exclusive tled to two common council

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That this Act, shall take men. effect from and after the passage thereof and any Acts in- Act to take efconsistent with the provisions of this Act, are hereby re- passage. pealed.

CHAPTER 501.

AN ACT to incorporate the Wiscasset Benevolent Society.

Approved March 10, 1834.

Sect. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Daniel Carr, John Names of per-Blunt, Elisha McKenney, Elijah Brown, Abiel N. Smith, sons incorporated. John Hobbs, Andrew Murphy, Joshua Damon, Joshua

-powers, privileges, and lia-bilities.

Trevett, be and they hereby are incorporated into a body Corporate name politic by the name of the Wiscasset Benevolent Society, for the object and purpose of affording mutual assistance and relief, with power by that name to prosecute and defend suits at law or equity; use a common seal; make and establish by-laws, not repugnant to the laws of the State, for the management of their affairs; take, hold and convey any estate real and personal, to an amount not exceeding Amount of real Two Thousand Dollars in value, and to be vested with all other powers and privileges incident to similar corporations - And Daniel Carr is hereby authorized to call the first meeting of the corporation, on giving such notice of

and personal estate.

First meeting-

how called.

ed, &c.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the powers granted Powers granted in this Act may be enlarged, restrained or annulled at the may be enlargpleasure of the Legislature.

the time and place thereof, as he may deem proper.

CHAPTER 502.

AN ACT to annex the North Lot on Chandlers Gore to the town of Hartford.

Approved March 11, 1834.

North lot on Chandlers Gore annexed to town of Hartford.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the North lot of a tract of land, situated in the County of Oxford, between the towns of Livermore and Hartford, known by the name of Chandlers Gore being the same lot which is now owned by Joshua Crooker and Calvin Rich, together with the inhabitants thereon, be and the same are hereby annexed to the town of Hartford with all the rights, privileges and immunities and subject to all the liabilities of the inhabitants of said town of Hartford.